

68316-1

68316-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUN -7 PM 3:29

No. 68316-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY CAUSE NO. 10-2-27795-1 SEA

PHILIP D. MCKIBBEN, individually and for and on behalf of LLC
EVERETT I, a Washington limited liability company, and P.D. & M.K. I,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Plaintiffs below and Respondents,

v.

LEROY CHRISTIANSEN and JUDY CHRISTIANSEN, husband and
wife and the marital community composed thereof; FRANK
COLACURCIO, JR. and "JANE DOE" COLACURCIO, husband and
wife and the marital community composed thereof; STEVEN M.
FUESTON and "JANE DOE" FUESTON, husband and wife and the
marital community composed thereof; DAVID C. EBERT and
MICHELLE EBERT, husband and wife and the marital community
composed thereof,

Defendants and Appellants.

REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SUZANNE M. BARNETT

**APPELLANTS CHRISTIANSEN, FUESTON, AND EBERT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

One Union Square
600 University, Suite 2700
Seattle, WA 98101-3143
(206) 467-1816

McNAUL EBEL NAWROT & HELGREN
PLLC
Robert M. Sulkin, WSBA No. 15425
Malaika M. Eaton, WSBA No. 32837
Hayley A. Montgomery, WSBA No. 43339
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. McKibben Requests Production of Privileged Materials5

 B. Defendants Agree to Provide Some, But Not All, of These Privileged Materials.....8

 C. McKibben Moves to Compel Production of the Privileged Materials Sought by RFPs 5 & 6 and the Subpoenas8

 D. The Trial Court Orders Production of the Privileged Materials10

 E. This Court Grants Defendants’ and Criminal Counsel’s Motions for Discretionary Review and an Emergency Stay of the Trial Court Order10

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....12

V. ARGUMENT.....13

 A. Standard of Review13

 B. The Trial Court Erred, As a Matter of Law, in Compelling Disclosure of Documents Subject to a Claim of Privilege, Joint Defense, or Work Product Protection Without First Determining Whether they Are Subject to Disclosure15

 C. Trial Court Abused its Discretion By Requiring Disclosure and Production of Facially Privileged Documents and Work Product McKibben Has No Right to See.....20

 1. The Trial Court’s failure to engage in the appropriate privilege analysis is based on an erroneous view of the law22

2. Even if the trial court had engaged in the appropriate analysis—which it did not—compelling disclosure of the communications at issue here is an abuse of discretion	23
a. Work product.....	24
b. Privilege and its exceptions	27
c. Waiver	32
3. The Order does not serve any useful function.....	33
VI. CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barry v. USAA</i> , 98 Wn. App. 199, 989 P.2d 1172 (1999).....	14, 18, 29
<i>Broyles v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 409, 195 P.3d 985 (2008)	30
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 267, 237 P.3d 309 (2010), <i>rev. granted</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1005 (2011)	passim
<i>Dawson v. Daly</i> , 120 Wn.2d 782, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....	14
<i>Dever v. Fowler</i> , 63 Wn. App. 35, 816 P.2d 1237 (1991)	26
<i>Dickson v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 785, 466 P.2d 515 (1970)	19
<i>Dietz v. Doe</i> , 131 Wn.2d 835, 935 P.2d 611 (1997).....	16, 20, 28, 35
<i>Dike v. Dike</i> , 75 Wn.2d 1, 448 P.2d 490 (1968).....	28
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Ins. Co.</i> , 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987), <i>rev. denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1025 (1998), <i>overruled on other grounds by Ellwein v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	18
<i>Gillett v. Connor</i> , 132 Wn. App. 818, 133 P.3d 960 (2006)	34, 35
<i>Hangartner v. City of Seattle</i> , 151 Wn.2d 439, 90 P.3d 26 (2004)	27
<i>Harris v. Drake</i> , 116 Wn. App. 261, 65 P.3d 350 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 152 Wn.2d 480, 99 P.3d 872 (2004)	24, 25
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> , 106 Wn. App. 85, 22 P.3d 283 (2001), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002)	24
<i>In re Marriage of Briscoe</i> , 134 Wn.2d 344, 949 P.2d 1388 (1998)	32
<i>Limstrom v. Ladenburg</i> , 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1998).....	25
<i>Lugosch v. Congel</i> , 219 F.R.D. 220 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	31
<i>Morgan v. City of Federal Way</i> , 166 Wn.2d 747, 213 P.3d 596 (2009)	30
<i>Pappas v. Holloway</i> , 114 Wn.2d 198, 787 P.2d 30 (1990)	14, 15, 24, 26

<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	30
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 882, 130 P.3d 840 (2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	14, 27, 28
<i>Soter v. Cowles Publ'g Co.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007)	28
<i>State v. Balkin</i> , 48 Wn. App. 1, 737 P.2d 1035 (1987)	32
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> , 95 Wn.2d 94, 621 P.2d 1279 (1980)	32
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	15, 22
Statutes	
RCW 5.60.060(2)	19, 26
Rules	
Civil Rule 26(b)(1)	15
Civil Rule 26(b)(4)	15, 22, 24
Civil Rule 26(b)(5)	15
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.2(a).....	12
Rules of Appellate Procedure 8.1(b)	11
Treatises	
14 KARL B. TEGLAND, WASH. PRAC. & PROC., § 13:15	19
5A KARL B. TEGLAND, WASH. PRAC. & PROC., § 501.23.....	19
6 JAMES WM. MOORE ET AL., MOORE'S FED. PRAC. § 26.70[6] [a] (3d Ed. 2002).....	23
James M. Fischer, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege Meets the Common Interest Arrangement: Protecting Confidences While Exchanging Information for Mutual Gain</i> , 16 REV. LITIG. 631 (1997).....	29
